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Vol 27-No7 PROPER FOOTWEAR ON THE JOB SITE

OSHA standards 29CFR 1926.96 and 1910.136 regulate the
wearing of proper footwear when working in areas where
there is a danger of foot injuries due to falling or rolling
objects, or objects piercing the sole or where feet may be
exposed to electrical hazards.

All footwear shall meet the ANSI standard Z41-1991 and this
shall be inscribed on the shoe. There are many styles, colors
and special-use types of shoes. Some tennis shoes are
approved. The particular hazard to the foot must be
determined. Some typical cases are the following:

1. Safety protection using STEEL-TOED SHOES are required
in some cases where packages, objects, heavy tools
could be dropped on the foot.

2. Where material handling is involved, STEEL-TOED SHOES
are required from the hazard of rolling material or from the
possible hazards from wheels on skid trucks or material
handling carts.

3. Shoes with puncture protection are required where
hazards from sharp objects such as nails, wires, tacks,
large staples or scrap metal may be stepped on.

4. Employees using jack hammers, air/hydraulic hand held
concrete chipping or cutting hammers would require steel
toed shoes.

Employers should check any hazardous area where
specialized foot protection is required. And make sure the
ANSIZ41-1991 approvalis inscribed on the shoe.

1910.136 - Occupational foot protection

(a) General requirements. The employer shall ensure that
each affected employee uses protective footwear when
working in areas where there is a danger of foot injuries due to
falling or rolling objects, or objects piercing the sole, and
where such employee's feet are exposed to electrical
hazards.

(b) Criteria for protective footwear. (1) Protective footwear
purchased after July 5, 1994 shall comply with ANS1Z41-1991,
"American National Standard for Personal Protection-
Protective Footwear," which is incorporated by reference as
specified in Sec. 1910.6, or shall be demonstrated by the
employer to be equally effective.
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